

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
AHKIN R. MILLS,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S191934

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A125969
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. C154217
The Honorable Larry J. Goodman, Judge

**SUPREME COURT
FILED
OCT 31 2011
Frederick K. Ohnigh Clerk
Deputy**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RENE A. CHACON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOAN KILLEEN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 111679
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5968
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Joan.Killeen@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Procedure	2
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument	7
I. The trial court did not violate due process by instructing the jury at the guilt phase that appellant was conclusively presumed sane	7
A. Rules governing the issue of sanity	7
B. In <i>Coddington</i> and <i>Blacksher</i> this court upheld an instruction that a defendant is conclusively presumed sane.....	9
C. <i>Clark v. Arizona</i> is in accord with <i>Coddington</i> and <i>Blacksher</i>	12
D. The trial court’s instruction at the guilt phase that appellant was conclusively presumed sane implements <i>Clark’s</i> holding	19
E. The contrary decisions in <i>Patterson</i> and <i>Stark</i> are neither controlling nor persuasive	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 735	passim
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307	15, 24
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 790	8, 14, 15, 24
<i>Patterson v. Gomez</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 223 F.3d 959	passim
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	passim
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 375	10, 24
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529	passim
<i>People v. Dobson</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1422	7, 8
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 512	7, 8, 9, 25
<i>People v. Lessie</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1152	10
<i>People v. Mejia-Lenares</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1437	8, 9
<i>People v. Skinner</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 765	8
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	1

Sandstrom v. Montana
442 U.S. 510 (1979).....14, 15, 24

Stark v. Hickman
(9th Cir. 2006) 455 F.3d 107020, 23, 25, 26

State v. Mott
(1997) 187 Ariz. 536, 931 P.2d 1046.....12, 13

STATUTES

Penal Code

§§ 25, subd. (b), 1026, subd. (a)6, 8
§ 187.....1
§§ 1016, 1026, subd. (a).....6, 7
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)(1)1
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)1
§ 12022.53, subds. (b)-(d).....1, 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourteenth Amendment13

COURT RULES

California Jury Instructions, Criminal

No. 3.32.....11, 21
No. 8.73.1.....21
